



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRETT KANDELL, Derivatively on
Behalf of Nominal Defendant, FXCM,
Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DROR NIV, WILLIAM AHDOUT,
KENNETH GROSSMAN, DAVID
SAKHAI, EDUARD YUSUPOV,
JAMES G. BROWN, ROBIN DAVIS,
PERRY FISH, ARTHUR GRUEN,
ERIC LEGOFF, BRYAN REYHANI,
and RYAN SILVERMAN,

Defendants,

- and -

FXCM, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 11812-VCG

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
May 8, 2019

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND EXPENSES, AND AWARD OF INCENTIVE FEE**

Of Counsel:

Joseph E. White, III
Brandon Grzandziel
Adam Warden
SAXENA WHITE P.A.
150 E. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 600
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 206-6713

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC

Peter B. Andrews (#4623)
Craig J. Springer (#5529)
David M. Sborz (#6203)
3801 Kennett Pike
Building C, Suite 305
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 504-4957

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: May 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Background of FXCM	4
B. FXCM’s Zero-Debit Policy	6
C. The SNB discontinues its policy of pegging the Swiss Franc to the Euro.....	7
D. FXCM Enters into the Leucadia Loan.....	8
E. FXCM Enters into the MOU with Leucadia.....	10
F. FXCM’s Current Corporate Structure	11
G. Plaintiff Commences and Litigates the Action	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	17
A. Delaware Law Strongly Favors Settlements.....	17
B. Plaintiff Achieved a Significant Benefit for the Company	18
C. Analysis of the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Claims.....	20
1. Defendants Would Have Challenged Liability	20
2. Plaintiff Would Have Faced Significant Difficulties in Establishing Damages.....	27
D. The Benefits of the Settlement Compare Favorably With the Risk of Proceeding to Trial	30
E. The Proposed Settlement Was Reached Through Arm’s- Length Negotiations, and the Experience of Plaintiff’s Counsel Favors Approval of the Settlement	31

II.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSELS’ REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	33
A.	The Applicable Standard.....	33
B.	The Results Accomplished in Light of the Uncertainty of Success on the Merits Warrants Approval of the Requested Fee and Expense Award.....	34
C.	The Contingent Nature of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee and Expense Award.	35
D.	The Significant Efforts of Plaintiff’s Counsel Support the Requested Fee Award.	35
E.	Relative Complexity of the Litigation.....	38
F.	The Standing and Ability of Counsel Supports the Requested Fee and Expense Award	39
III.	A \$5,000 INCENTIVE FEE AWARD IS APPROPRIATE	39
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	36
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A. 2d 805 (Del. 1984)	25
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del.1989)	18
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A. 2d 244 (Del. 2000)	25
<i>Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A. 2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 2842185 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2017).....	40, 41
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	35
<i>Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	21
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 53322 (Del. Ch. May 19, 1988).....	26
<i>De Angelis v. Salton/Maxim Housewares, Inc.</i> , 641 A.2d 834 (Del. Ch. 1993).....	21, 27
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan.10, 1992)	35
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2012 WL 1655538 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2012).....	17, 18, 28

<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	35, 38
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	25
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	37
<i>In re Bear Stearns Litig.</i> , 23 Misc. 3d 447 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	36
<i>In re Dunkin' Donuts S'holder Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	41
<i>In re Emerson Radio S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011)	38
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....	37
<i>In re MeadWestvaco S'holders Litig.</i> , 168 A.3d 675 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	25
<i>In re Orchard Enters. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	40
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979)	33
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del.1986)	18, 32
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del.1964)	18

<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009)	27, 31, 32, 35
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A. 2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	34
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	21
<i>Sugarland Indus. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A. 2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	34
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	24
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms.</i> , 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 30, 2010).....	31
<i>Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	21
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)	31
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. §5.16 (2010)	1
